No. _____

AN ORDINANCE

TO ESTABLISH A NEW BOUNDARY FOR THE FOOTHILLS FIRE SERVICE AREA TO REFLECT THAT CERTAIN PROPERTIES ARE BEING SERVED BY THE LANDRUM AREA FIRE AND RESCUE DISTRICT; AND TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLIC NOTICE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the Foothills Fire Service Area was formed by County Council on June 18, 1991, Greenville County Ordinance No. 2268, to provide for the operation and maintenance of fire service within the boundaries of the Fire Service Area; and

WHEREAS, the Foothills Fire Service Area has provided services under agreements with the Tryon Fire Department and the Landrum Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, to assist in the orderly provision of fire service within the area, the South Carolina General Assembly created the Landrum Fire and Rescue District in Greenville and Spartanburg Counties pursuant to Act No. 48 of 2015; and

WHEREAS, Greenville County Council desires to adjust the boundaries of Foothills Fire Service Area to recognize that certain properties previously served by Foothills Fire Service Area are now being served by the newly created Landrum Fire and Rescue District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY GREENVILLE COUNTY COUNCIL:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>New Boundary of Foothills Fire Service Area</u>. The Foothills Fire Service Area boundary is hereby adjusted to remove the properties identified in *Exhibit A* attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, from the Foothills Fire Service Area to reflect that these properties are now receiving fire services from the Landrum Area Fire and Rescue District.

Section 2. <u>Public Hearing.</u> In accordance with Section 4-19-20 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, Greenville County Council, after giving due and lawful notice, has held a public hearing and as a result thereof finds that it is in the public interest for the boundary of the Foothills Fire Service Area be adjusted so that the properties identified in *Exhibit A* are removed from the Foothills Fire Service Area.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Notice of Action.</u> Pursuant to Section 4-19-20(5) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina (1976), as amended, Greenville County Council shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in Greenville County, once a week for two successive weeks, the results of its action on this matter.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2016.

GREENVILLE COUNTY

Bob Taylor, Chairman Greenville County Council

ATTEST:

Joseph M. Kernell County Administrator

Theresa B. Kizer Clerk to County Council